

## MEHRAN UNIVERSITY OF ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY

Internal office memo

FRM-001/01/OSP-000 Sep. 20.200





menter mai omice meme

INFO. ONLY 🔽

ROUTINE URGENT

IMMEDIATE

No. & Date. DD(Proc)/MUET/JAM/-33, dated 17-02-2020

From: Deputy Director (Procurement)

To: 1. Mr. Muzaffar Hussain Memon,

Managing Director,

Water And Sanitation Agency (WASA),

Hyderabad.

2. The District Accounts Officer,

Jamshoro

Subject: MEETING OF COMPLAINT REDRESSAL COMMITTEE.

Ref.

Nil

C.C

1. The Pro-Vice Chancellor, MUET, Jamshoro."

2. The Director (Works & Strategic Planning), MUET, Jamshoro.

3. The Secretary to Vice Chancellor, MUET, Jamshoro.

The Assistant Director (Legal-II), SPPRA, Govt. of Sindh, Karachi.

5. Mr. Umar Tareen, Managing Director, M/s Usman Engineering Works, Karachi.

Dear Sir,

I am directed to enclose herewith a copy of minutes of the meeting of Complaint Redressal Committee (CRC) inorder to redress the grievance / complaint of M/s Usman Engineering Works, Karachi on the tender invited for "Procurement of 300 KVA & 150 KVA Diesel Generator Set for Extension of Academic Block-I & II and Science & Technology Park at MUET, Jamshoro (Re-Invited)" as per Rule – 31, of SPPRA Rules, 2010 (Amended 2019) held on Monday, the 10th February, 2020 at 11:00 a.m. in the office of the Pro-Vice Chancellor, MUET, Jamshoro, for your information and record.

SPPRA INWALL DIARY
NO ... O435

PROTETO ON POSEC NO NEL POSEC PROTECE CA PROTECE CA

Yours Faithfully,

DEPUTY DIRECTOR (PROCUREMENT)

## MEHRAN UNIVERSITY OF ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY, JAMSHORO

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF COMPLAINT REDRESSAL COMMITTEE (CRC) INORDER TO REDRESS THE GRIEVANCE / COMPLAINT OF M/S USMAN ENGINEERING WORKS, KARACHI ON THE TENDER INVITED FOR "PROCUREMENT OF 300 KVA & 150 KVA DIESEL GENERATOR SET FOR EXTENSION OF ACADEMIC BLOCK – I & II AND SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY PARK AT MUET, JAMSHORO (RE-INVITED)" AS PER RULE – 31, OF SPPRA RULES, 2010 (AMENDED 2019) HELD ON MONDAY, THE 10<sup>TH</sup> FEBRUARY, 2020 AT 11:00 A.M. IN THE OFFICE OF THE PRO-VICE CHANCELLOR, MUET, JAMSHORO.

The meeting of Complaint Redressal Committee (CRC) inorder to redress the grievance / complaint of M/s Usman Engineering Works, Karachi on the tender invited for "Procurement of 300 KVA & 150 KVA Diesel Generator Set for Extension of Academic Block-I & II and Science & Technology Park at MUET, Jamshoro (Re-Invited)" as per Rule - 31, of SPPRA Rules, 2010 (Amended 2019) held on Monday, the 10<sup>th</sup> February, 2020 at 11:00 a.m. in the office of the Pro-Vice Chancellor, MUET, Jamshoro, and the following attended the meeting:

 Prof. Dr. Tauha Hussain Ali, Pro-Vice Chancellor, MUET, Jamshoro. Convener

 Mr. Muzaffar Hussain Memon, Managing Director, Water and Sanitation Agency (WASA), Hyderabad. Member

3. Mr. Nazir Ahmed Bhutto,
District Accounts Officer, Jamshoro

Member

Mr. Umar Tareen
 Managing Director,
 M/s Usman Engineering Works, Karachi.

Complainant

The meeting was started with name of Allah Almighty. The Pro-Vice Chancellor welcomed all the members of committee for attending meeting and narrated the purpose of holding meeting. He informed that M/s Usman Engineering Works, Karachi have lodged complaint / grievance on the on the tender invited for "Procurement of 300 KVA & 150 KVA Diesel Generator Set for Extension of Academic Block-I & II and Science & Technology Park at MUET, Jamshoro (Re-Invited)", therefore, inorder to redress their grievance this meeting is convened as per Rule – 31, of SPPRA Rule 2010 (Amended 2019), Govt. of Sindh.

Later on the representative of M/s Usman Engineering Works, Karachi was called in the meeting before the Complaint Redressal Committee (CRC) and was asked to express his grievance. The detailed discussions were held regarding the matter among the members and Mr. Umar Tareen, Managing Director of the firm inorder to ascertain the genuinity of products for which he told that they have requested M/s Perkins, UK to confirm the genuinity / authenticity of offered 300 KVA & 150 KVA DG Sets. As soon as they receive response from them, they will share with the University officials.

## Decision:

After detailed discussions the Committee unanimously agreed that the tender may be cancelled as per SPPRA Rules, 2010 (Amended 2019) and all the bidders may be informed accordingly. Also, the same be re-invited and constitute Technical Evaluation Committee consisting of two Experts (Electrical & Mechanical) in order to evaluate the DG Sets properly and avoid any complaint / grievance from any firm.

Meeting ended with the vote of thanks to the chair.

Mr. Muzaffar Hussain Memon, Managing Director, Water and Sanitation Agency (WASA), Hyderabad

(WASA), Hyderaba Member CRC Mr. Nazir Abmed Bhutto, District Accounts Officer, Jamshoro Member CRC

Pro-Vice Chancellor, MUET, Jamshoro Convener CRC